along with certain other minor administrative delays in other periods, as delayed remittances under the Act. 

In the interest of regulatory compliance and to avoid further litigation costs, the Company has duly remitted the  
penal damages amounting to ₹40,08,000/- (Rupees Forty Lakhs Eight Thousand Only) with the Regional 
Provident Fund Commissioner, Kochi (Kerala). Upon such payment, the proceedings stand closed. 

The Company does not anticipate any material impact on its financial position, operations, or other activities 
arising from this matter, other than the amount stated above.

[...]

the amount stated above. 

Details of any aberrations/non-
compliances identified by the 
authority in the communication 

As detailed above 

Details of any penalty or 
restriction or sanction imposed 
pursuant to the communication 

Penal damages amounting to ₹40,08,000/- (Rupees Forty Lakhs Eight 
Thousand Only) 

Action(s) taken by listed 
company with respect to the 
communication 

In the interest of regulatory compliance and to avoid further litigation 
costs, the Company has duly remitted the penal damages amounting to 
₹40,08,000/- (Rupees Forty Lakhs Eight Thousand Only) with the 
Regional Provident Fund Commissioner, Kochi (Kerala). Upon such 
payment, the proceedings stand closed. 

Any other relevant information  Nil